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President’s 
Report

This reporting period has seen significant advances as VPSA works to fulfill its newly 
articulated vision of an environment where all physicians are fully engaged, feel valued, 
and are supported to reach their potential. 

I would like to thank all the physicians who are members of our task groups and committees. 
These groups are aligning their work to meet our vision of a healthy workplace culture, 
application of equity, diversity, and inclusion principles, physician wellness, and robust 
engagement with our health authority’s senior leaders. 

Members turned to VPSA when they saw opportunities to form new groups, and the 
board was pleased to add both the Substance Use Disorder Patient and Provider 
Experience Task Group and the Integrated Practice Unit Implementation Focus Group 
during this reporting period. These committees are addressing issues that aim to 
improve patient and provider well-being. 

Recent changes to the Facility Engagement Initiative’s funding guidelines now allow 
VPSA to fund recruitment and retention activities. Notably, the FEI supports physicians 
participating in recruitment events, forums, and conferences. It also supports physician 
time to mentor new recruits. To ensure our investments align with VCH’s efforts, we are 
encouraging department and division heads to apply for funding that meets specific 
criteria. 

A great deal of effort went into the launch of our wellness survey, which coincided with 
National Physicians Day on May 1, 2024. This is an important undertaking for us and 
survey results will guide our actions in the days, months, and years ahead. 

We know that CST has been a pain point for many members and that it has affected 
your wellness. To address this, we continue to work closely with VCH CST leaders and to 
channel your concerns to them for action.

We meet regularly with VCH senior leadership, and this open communication has been 
appreciated by all. We collaborated on several projects and events including our regular 
Vancouver Community appreciation evening and our second annual tribute to our 
physician residents.  

There’s power in unity and we have seen what we can accomplish when we work together. 
I encourage all members to get involved as we know diverse perspectives build better 
solutions. 

Sincerely, 
Dr. Ka Wai Cheung  
on behalf of the VPSA Board of Directors

Dr. Ka Wai Cheung   President, VPSA

Dr. Alison Harris, Past President

Dr. Anna Borowska, Member at Large

Dr. Debra Miller, Member at Large

Dr. Eric Yoshida, Member at Large
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Facility Engagement Initiative 
Feedback to 2023/24 Annual Review

Treasurer’s 
Report

The Specialist Services Committee provides funding to VPSA as well as other groups 
across the province that are part of the Facility Engagement Initiative. We have received 
feedback from the SSC that our expenditures are aligned with its requirements. For the 
fiscal year ending March 31, 2024, VPSA spent $908,912, up slightly from $899,310 the 
previous year. 

As we emerged from the pandemic, new initiatives and ideas developed by our various 
task groups and committees required us to remain nimble with our budgets. Large 
expenditures in 2023/2024 included contributions to wellness activities, diversity, equity, 
and inclusion initiatives, and presentations by invited speakers. We continued to support 
physician participation through sessional payments on joint VPSA-VCH committees 
including the Planetary Health Committee, VPSA-CST Committee, Diversity, Equity and 
Inclusion Committee along with its various working groups and the VA/VC Physician 
Wellness Steering Committee. 

We offered significant opportunities for advancing collaboration and physician wellness, 
as well as improving clinical care. This included project funding through our Small Steps, 
Big Idea fund (up to $5,000 per project). In 2023/24, over $30,000 was spent on protected 
time to bring together division and department members from eight selected groups to 
identify barriers to wellness and fulfillment within their teams, along with funding for the 
time needed to design and test interventions to address these factors. Additionally, we 
were pleased to expand funding for our growing commensality group program, enabling 
us to reach over 200 members.

As I conclude my term as treasurer, I want to express that it has been a privilege to contribute 
to this organization, and I am proud to leave our financial position strong and stable.

I am confident the next treasurer will continue to build on this foundation and bring 
fresh perspectives to our financial strategies. I wish them all the best in this important 
role. Thank you once again for the opportunity to serve, and I look forward to seeing our 
organization thrive in the future. 

Sincerely, 
Dr. Adam Meneghetti

April 30, 2024

Vancouver Staff Physician Association (VPSA)

Dear Drs Cheung, Nimmo, Dossa, Meneghetti, Borowska, Harris, and Miller;

Re: Annual Review Process for 2023/24 – VPSA

On behalf of the Facility Engagement Initiative (FEI), we thank you, your physician colleagues, support 
staff and health authority partners for submitting your 2023/24 Annual Review package (previously 
known as the SRRP). FEI appreciates the opportunity to learn more about the valuable Facility 
Engagement work that you have initiated. We congratulate you on your progress throughout the 
2023/24 fiscal year.

We want to acknowledge VPSA and VCH partners on the following significant accomplishments:
 Developing refreshed strategic priorities for the next three years, using the lessons learned from

previous engagement activity to inform and evolve future areas of focus. This demonstrates
VPSA’s ongoing maturity in FE work.

 Leveraging the leadership acumen of the SLT meetings during the final fiscal quarter, enabling
the removal of barriers, provision of input and direction, and true collaboration between VPSA
and VCH leaders.

 Supporting MSA members through the Clinical Systems Transformation (CST) Task Group and
Committee, which improved communication and connection between colleagues.

 Focusing on physician wellness through the Community Building and Wellness Task Group as
well as the VA/VC Physician Wellness Steering Committee, thereby directing resource and effort
to improving membership health and wellbeing.

Recommendations for VPSA and VCH partners to further improve engagement include:
 To facilitate a stronger understanding and better “line of sight” amongst MSA members and VCH

leaders regarding VPSA activities and outcomes, continue to identify and implement a wide
variety of communication tactics and strategies.

 To grow engagement within VPSA’s large membership, work intentionally with the distributed
networks of committee members and champions. Further, consider pairing with other initiatives
such as PQI to grow and optimize the spread of engagement and improvement work.

 To optimize an incubator role whereby VPSA initiates activities, but then is able to transfer some
degree of resource allocation to VCH, work collaboratively with other VCH MSAs on regional
initiatives and forge strong partnerships across sites and Communities of Care.

Your Engagement Partner (EP), Russ Stead, is available to answer any questions you may have at your
subsequent working group meetings.

Thank you again for your work efforts completing AR activities, and to advancing engagement at your
site, in your region, and collectively across the province.

Dr. Adam Meneghetti  Treasurer, VPSA
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VPSA updated its strategic plan during this reporting 

period. Our mission remains to represent member interests 

through engaging with VCH and its physician community to 

build a more collaborative, inclusive, caring, and connected 

community at work to support best patient care. 

New in this report is VPSA’s vision: 
An environment where all physicians are fully engaged, 

feel valued, and are supported to reach their full potential 

through:

	» A healthy workplace culture

	» Application of equity, diversity, and inclusion principles

	» Physician wellness, and

	» A robust engagement with senior leadership

To achieve the plan’s new strategic priorities, members 

of VPSA’s task groups and committees are assessing how 

their activities align with changes members would like 

to see in the health authority over the coming years. We 

are also identifying which departments and divisions we 

need to engage with more to garner higher awareness and 

participation.

Promote a thriving 
and healthy work 
environment to 
enhance member 
well-being.

Increase member 
awareness of and 
involvement in 
Vancouver Physician 
Staff Association 
initiatives. 

Improve member 
engagement and 
influence with 
Vancouver Coastal 
Health leadership.

Enhance 
collaboration with 
strategic partners, 
such as Vancouver 
Coastal Health 
medical staff 
associations. 

VPSA Strategic Plan 
2024-2027

Organization Chart

	»  

Vancouver Medical, Dental and  
Allied Staff Association  

Executive Board

Vancouver Physician Staff Association 
Executive Board 

(mirrors that of the VMDAS Executive)

VCH Committees with VPSA Physician 
Members and Project Support

VA/VC Physician Wellness Steering Committee,  

VCH Diversity, Equity and Inclusion in  

Medical Leadership Committee, 

(VPSA-CST) Implementation Task Group

VPSA  
Task Groups and Committees

Vancouver Medical, Dental and Allied Staff Association  
––––––––––––––––––   and  ––––––––––––––––––   
Vancouver Physician Staff Association  

ORGANIZATION CHART

http://www.vch.ca/PublishingImages/Template%20images/Branding/VCH_logo_RGB_transparent.png[9/16/2020 2:00:00 PM]

Our Strategic Pillars
CARE
Inclusively care for physicians to 
support a healthy, safe, respectful, 
and thriving work environment for 
everyone to facilitate excellence in 
patient care. 

CONNECT
Strengthen physician connection 
across Vancouver Acute and 
Vancouver Community to 
optimize physician engagement, 
representation, wellness, and 
leadership. 

COLLABORATE
Work collaboratively with 
Vancouver Coastal Health 
Authority and other relevant 
stakeholders to strengthen 
physician input and advance 
mutual strategic priorities.

Our Strategic Priorities

1 2 3 4

https://vmdas.ca/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/VPSA-Strategic-Plan-2024-2027_v3-Single-pages.pdf
https://vmdas.ca/task-groups/
https://vmdas.ca/board-members/#
https://vmdas.ca/board-members/#
https://vmdas.ca/board-members/#
https://vmdas.ca/board-members/
https://vmdas.ca/board-members/
https://vmdas.ca/board-members/
https://vmdas.ca/wellness-steering-committee/
https://vmdas.ca/dei-committee/
https://vmdas.ca/dei-committee/
https://vmdas.ca/cst-task-group/
https://vmdas.ca/task-groups/
https://vmdas.ca/task-groups/
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MEMBERS: Dr. Ka Wai Cheung and Dr. Marla Gordon.

The Communications Committee ensures appropriate and timely 
communications with medical staff about events, project submissions 
and other Facility Engagement Initiative milestones and activities. This 
group is responsible for the creation and distribution of weekly Checkups, 
news articles, publications, posters, and other communications materials.   

Clinical Systems Transformation Task 
Group
MEMBERS: Dr. Raheem Kherani (chair), Dr. Rachel Jen, Dr. Darren 
Lee, and Dr. Richard Lester.

The CST Task Group works to ensure a successful rollout and 
sustainment of CST at VGH, GF Strong and UBC Hospital. Members 
meet monthly to channel VA and VC physicians’ concerns to VCH 
CST medical leadership for action. They are also advocating to 
establish a digital health committee that would help in the long-term 
sustainment of CST. 

The task group assisted physicians during the CST rollout at UBC 
Hospital in fall 2023. Catering was offered during required training 
sessions and additional lunches were available during the go-live 
period. The group is preparing to support physicians during GF 
Strong’s anticipated CST deployment. 

Task group members continue to collect and solicit feedback 
regarding CST concerns and opportunities for improvement. Several 
questions regarding CST were included in the 2024 physician 
wellness survey that launched in May. The group is committed 
to continuing to leverage VPSA communication streams to build 
awareness of tools and supports available to improve the medical 
staff experience with CST. 

2023-24 Committees  
and Task Groups
We work to achieve our goals through committees and task groups that 

represent issues of concern to members. Reflecting members’ interests, we 

added two new committees this year: the Substance Use Disorder Patient and 

Provider Experience Task Group, and the Integrated Practice Unit Implementation 

Focus Group. 

		         THANK YOU to all the physicians who take part in these groups. 

https://vmdas.ca/engage/vpsa-committees/communications/
https://vmdas.ca/cst-task-group/
https://vmdas.ca/task-groups/
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Engaging Physicians in Indigenous Cultural 
(EPIC) Safety Task Group
MEMBERS: Dr. Susan Burgess, Dr. Stefan Finke, Dr. Kendall Ho (chair),  
Dr. Junella Lee, Dr. Jay Slater, and Dr. Shannon Turvey. 

This task group prioritizes and advances Indigenous cultural safety in health-care 
settings. It is guided by meaningful partnerships between VPSA physicians, VCH 
Indigenous Health leadership, the First Nations Health Authority, and the UBC 
Digital Emergency Medicine intercultural Online Health Network (iCON) leadership. 
The task group’s purpose is to engage medical staff in the co-creation of education 
resources and learning opportunities around Indigenous cultural safety practices 
and how these can be effectively implemented. 

Indigenous Health Rounds are one of the ways the EPIC Task Group fulfills its 
mandate. During this reporting period, the task group presented three IHRs: 
Weaving Indigenous Ways of Knowing and Being in Palliative Care, Uplifting 
Cultural Safety, and FHNA’s Primary Care Vision and Strategy. The IHRs are 
accredited by UBC Continuing Professional Development and physicians attending 
these rounds are eligible for Mainpro+ credits. 

To mark National Indigenous Peoples Day, our EPIC team was the focus of the June 
21, 2024 Lunch and Learn. Long-time committee member and family physician Dr. 
Jay Slater spoke on behalf of the task group.

designer to select 
from EPIC photo 

options folder

Community Building & Wellness
MEMBERS: Dr. Anna Borowska, Dr. Jen Chen, Dr. Fahreen Dossa,  
Dr. Soma Ganesan, Dr. Asim Iqbal, Dr. Junella Lee, Dr. Lesley 
Wood, and Dr. Hanieh Zargham.

The Community Building & Wellness Task Group focuses on building 
our VPSA physician community via networking events and through a 
focus on wellness and resilience-building activities that are of interest 
to members. A major undertaking was the preparation for and launch 
of a VCH-wide physician wellness survey on May 1, 2024 (National 
Physicians Day). 

Among the events organized during this reporting period:

	» Two opportunities to express our appreciation to physicians and 
other medical staff working in Vancouver Community (May 2023 
and May 2024). 

	» Two events (the first in May 2023 and again in May 2024) 
recognizing residents for their important contributions to patient 
care. 

	» A keynote presentation from Dr. Tania Tajirian on CAMH’s Cerner 
journey.

	» A chance to hear from Dr. Ashok Krishnamoorthy, VCH’s Regional 
Medical Director, Medical Staff Wellness, about his journey at a 
Dinner with Leaders evening.

	» An update from the Surgical Patient Optimization Collaborative.

	» Several dinner groups focusing a diverse number of topics 
including managing e-records and paperwork, moral injury, 
managing patient expectations, staying compassionate, and 
physician advocacy.

	» A presentation on knowing your obligations under the new Health 
Professions and Occupations Act with Renée Gagnon, a lawyer 
with Harper Grey who works with its Health Law & Professional 
Regulation Groups, and Dr. Ashok Krishnamoorthy, VCH’s Regional 
Medical Director, Medical Staff Wellness.

	» A family-friendly lawn bowling event.

	» A private screening of The Polar Express for families leading up to 
the holiday season. 

The Community Building & Wellness Task Group also oversaw the 
expansion of commensality group funding to 18 groups during 
this reporting period and launched the Kudos Project, which offers 
members a chance to recognize each other for going above and 
beyond. Dr. Fahreen Dossa represented the committee at our 
inaugural Lunch and Learn, showcasing wellness activities that the 
group undertakes. 

From top: lawn bowling;  
The Polar Express screening; 
monthly physician lunch in the  
VMDAS Hub for Engagement 
and Wellness at VGH; 
Socs4Docs; resident 
appreciation event;  
VC at Van Dusen   

https://vmdas.ca/engaging-physicians-in-indigenous-cultural-safety/
https://indigenous.iconproject.org/resources-and-education/
https://indigenous.iconproject.org/resources-and-education/
https://indigenous.iconproject.org/indigenous-health-rounds-2/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/06/26/june-lunch-and-learn-celebrates-national-indigenous-peoples-day/
https://vmdas.ca/engage/vpsa-committees/community-building-wellness/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/04/24/vch-wide-wellness-survey-launches-may-1/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/06/30/paying-tribute-to-our-colleagues-in-vancouver-community/https://vmdas.ca/2023/06/30/paying-tribute-to-our-colleagues-in-vancouver-community/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/05/28/frontline-physicians-connect-with-leaders-at-vc-appreciation-event/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/06/09/recognizing-residents-for-outstanding-service-and-exceptional-patient-care/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/05/28/paying-tribute-to-our-amazing-physician-residents/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/06/18/give-us-all-your-pain-points-dr-tania-tajirian-on-camhs-cerner-journey/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/06/18/give-us-all-your-pain-points-dr-tania-tajirian-on-camhs-cerner-journey/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/10/17/our-wellness-regional-medical-director-recounts-his-journey/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/02/09/surgical-patient-optimization-collaborative-advocates-for-patient-prehabilitation/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/06/08/knowing-your-obligations-under-the-new-health-professions-and-occupations-act/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/06/08/knowing-your-obligations-under-the-new-health-professions-and-occupations-act/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/09/28/vmdas-family-friendly-event-garners-rave-reviews/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/12/13/the-polar-express-rings-true-in-the-hearts-of-members/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/08/03/commensality-group-funding-expands-to-18-groups/
https://vmdas.ca/engage/kudos/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/04/26/inaugural-lunch-and-learn-puts-wellness-front-and-centre/
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Projects Committee
MEMBERS: Dr. Melanie Altas, Dr. Tong Lam, Dr. Nicholas Lenskyj (chair), 
and Dr. Colin Siu.

The Projects Committee develops the process and criteria for project 
selection and provides ongoing leadership and support to project 
leads. 

The following projects were approved for funding during this 
reporting period:

	» Accessibility in the Eye Care Centre OR waiting room for the 
visually impaired

	» Cognitive aids to improve care in tracheostomy emergencies

	» Target controlled infusions to promote delivery of total 
intravenous anaesthesia

	» Coordination of specialized palliative care and primary care in 
the inner city

	» Sustainable Anesthesia For the Environment (SAFE)

	» Laparoscopic common bile duct exploration at Vancouver 
General Hospital

	» UBC Hospital Emergency Department pediatric in-situ pilot 
simulation project

	» Streamlining booking process for advanced endometriosis 
cases - Gap analysis

	» IPU neurosurgery (brain and 
pituitary)

	» Aortic surgery - Integrated 
Practice Unit (IPU)

	» Women in Surgery in ENT 
(WISE)

	» Multidisciplinary approach 
to reduce SSI post pancreatic 
surgery

	» Streamlining care for patients 
in need of liver transplant for 
hepatocellular cancer

	» Physician writing retreat 2024

Finance Committee
MEMBERS: Dr. Ka Wai Cheung, Dr. Adam Meneghetti (chair), and Dr. 
Michael Nimmo

The Finance Committee, in collaboration with the VPSA operations 
director, provides oversight with respect to the financial tracking 
and reporting of the Facility Engagement Initiative. VPSA’s treasurer 
chairs this committee, which also includes the association’s president 
and vice president.

Integrated Practice Units (IPU) 
Implementation Focus Group
MEMBERS: Dr. Michael Bleszynski, Dr. Stephanie Chartier-Plante, 
Dr. Philip Dawe, Dr. David Evans, Dr. Naisan Garraway, Dr. Trevor 
Hamilton, Dr. Harvey Hawes, Dr. Emilie Joos, Dr. Peter Kim, Dr. 
Andrea MacNeill, Dr. Andrew McFadden, Dr. Graziano Oldani, Dr. 
Jason Park, Dr. Maja Segedi, and Dr. Heather Stuart (chair). 

This task group was formed during this reporting period and aims to 
transform our health-care system. 

The Division of General Surgery at Vancouver General Hospital 
redesigned its surgical system for patient care into interdisciplinary 
and patient-centred integrated practice units (IPUs) in order to 
meet Vancouver Coastal Health’s goal to provide sustainable, 
compassionate, and value-based health care.

Since that initiative was launched in 2020, VGH General Surgery 
has established and developed 13 IPUs, many of which have shown 
promise through preliminary research and quality improvement 
initiatives. The next phase of this plan, and the goal of this task 
group, is to implement change based on the metrics that have been 
identified as falling behind targets. This requires multidisciplinary 
engagement from physicians, allied health and administrators 
to develop infrastructure for change and to measure renewed 
outcomes.

The IPU Implementation Focus Group has three objectives:

1.   �Formalize the structure and multidisciplinary membership of 
the IP�Us.

2.   �Create actionable recommendations/deliverables for IPUs to 
pursue.

3.   �Establish a process/SOP for IPUs to pursue quality 
improvement initiatives and practice changes in the future.

IPU Focus Group members PR
OJ

EC
TS

https://vmdas.ca/engage/vpsa-committees/projects-committee/
https://vmdas.ca/engage/vpsa-committees/finance-reporting/
https://vmdas.ca/task-groups/ipu/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/06/25/new-vpsa-committee-aims-to-transform-our-health-care-system/
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Physician writing retreat 
Palliative medicine physicians Dr. Daphne Lobb and Dr. Catherine 
Courteau used their Small Steps, Big Idea funding for planning a three-
day writing retreat hosted by the Callanish Society. The goal of the 
session, which included palliative care physicians, medical oncologists, 
radiation oncologists, and psychiatrists, was to provide a safe space to 
explore the complex emotional landscape of working with illness, death, 
and grief through the creative process of writing.

The retreat was a great success with a statistically significant decrease in 
Maslach Burnout Inventory scores immediately afterwards. Dr. Courteau 
is planning a follow-up retreat. Every physician who attended the 2023 
retreat has expressed their intention to return. Insights gained from the 
initial retreat will be used to improve the model.

Selection Committee
MEMBERS: Dr. Derek Chang, Dr. Michael Nimmo, and Dr. Janelle Yu.

Reporting to the VPSA board, the Selection Committee reviews expressions of 
interest, conducts a selection process, and recommends candidates for VPSA 
committees and task groups.

Substance Use Disorder Patient and 
Provider Experience Task Group
MEMBERS: Dr. Adam Chodkiewicz (co-chair), Dr. Jeffrey Freeman, Dr. Diane 
Fredrikson, Dr. Jan Hajek (co-chair), Dr. Syma Khan, Dr. Laura Kuyper, Dr. 
Emilie Viens, and Dr. Rebecca Zivanovic.

This task group was formed during this reporting period and aims to 
help empower and support Vancouver Acute and Vancouver Community 
staff to provide the best possible environment for care for patients with 
substance use disorder. 

People with substance use disorder make up a significant number of 
patients admitted to VGH. Substance use disorders and related mental 
illnesses, behavioural disorders, and stigmatization can present tremendous 
challenges and barriers to hospital-based care for both patients and 
staff. These can lead to poor patient experiences, worse outcomes, added 
medical expenses, and provider workload, frustration, and stress.

To address this, the task group is:

	» Developing and supporting the implementation of practical strategies 
and initiatives through a collaborative multidisciplinary approach.

	» Developing a budget to support its mandate for consideration and 
approval by the VPSA board.

Short-term palliative care for patients 
without a primary care provider
Dr. Nori MacGowan, program medical director for the Vancouver 
Community Palliative Care Program, led this project. She worked closely 
with Dr. Lynn Straatman, a cardiologist and interim medical coordinator 
of VCPC, Dr. Conor Barker, an acute care and community palliative care 
physician, Dr. Joseph Westgeest, a community palliative care physician, 
and Angela Remocker, a primary care nurse practitioner and program 
medical director for VCH’s Urgent Primary Care Centres.

The goal was to develop a model of short-term integrated palliative 
and supportive care for patients in a community setting without a 
primary care provider. The team consulted family, palliative care and 
other specialist physicians, primary and specialized palliative care nurse 
practitioners, allied health, and other key stakeholders. They engaged 
multiple possible referring sources from Vancouver Acute, urgent primary 
care centres, and community health nurses.

The team conducted two series of focus groups over a four-month 
period. One series took input from palliative care specialists, with nurse 
practitioners informing the other. Information gathered from the focus 
groups allowed Dr. MacGowan to develop initial criteria and identify a 
framework. Data was collected on potential benefits and barriers, referral 
criteria, care coordination challenges, and timing of service delivery. Key 
qualitative and quantitative measurements to test and evaluate the new 
model were also identified.

VPSA’s funding led to the development of a proposal for further funding 
from Doctors of BC. The team received a $25,000 grant to begin the next 
stages of the project.

Dr. MacGowan spoke about this project as an example of how Small 
Steps, Big Idea funding can be used at our May 2024 Lunch and Learn. 

PR
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TSEXAMPLES OF  

VPSA-funded projects 
for 2023-24

https://vmdas.ca/selection-committee/
https://vmdas.ca/engage/vpsa-committees/substance-use-disorder-patient-and-provider-experience/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/05/21/may-lunch-and-learn-shines-spotlight-on-small-steps-big-idea-funding/
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VPSA members also had the opportunity to hear from Dr. Melissa Lam 
about the PaRx program she helped create. After her talk, members 
went for a guided walk in the Pacific Spirit Forest at UBC.

To demonstrate steps being taken in hospitals to reduce greenhouse 
gas emissions, the Planetary Health Committee hosted a presentation 
by Dr. Valeria Stoynova on climate-conscious medication management 
as its keynote speaker. Dr. Harpinder Nagi and Dr. Kelly Lau are 
leading the inhaler collaborative at VGH and Vancouver Community 
respectively. Dr. Nagi’s team is supported by Health Quality BC’s inhaler 
collaborative training program. Dr. Lau has collaborated with Dr. Kevin 
Liang to work on supporting physicians interested in using low-carbon 
inhalers for their asthma patients.

The work of our Planetary Health Committee was featured in a Doctors 
of BC Facility Engagement Initiative peer-to-peer knowledge sharing 
roundtable in May 2023 and was also highlighted in a planetary health 
activity round-up article for the FE Knowledge Sharing portal. 

VA/VC Physician Wellness Steering 
Committee 
MEMBERS: Dr. Derek Chang, Dr. Fahreen Dossa (co-chair), 
Dr. Andrea Grabovac, Dr. Chad Kim Sing, Dr. Lucy Lyons 
(co-chair), Dr. Julie Nguyen, Dr. Zafrina Poonja (co-chair), 
Dr. Penny Tam, Dr. Andrea Townson, Dr. Rachel Vogler, 
and Dr. Lesley Wood.

VPSA members play a key role on this VCH committee and 
staff also provide project support. The committee’s purpose 
is to assess physicians’ levels of wellness and to identify the 
causes of burnout, why it exists, and to develop collaborative 
solutions. Three working groups report to the steering 
committee: Wellness Champions; Metrics; and Funding 
Review. 

The committee continues to support nine departments 
and divisions with funding for group-level interventions 
to address physician burnout and fulfillment. The steering 
committee also engages with other Communities of Care 
within VCH to collaborate on wellness initiatives. 

VA/VC Medical Staff Planetary Health 
Committee
MEMBERS: Dr. Matthew Bennett, Dr. Rashmi Chadha (chair),  
Dr. Kelly Lau, Dr. Harpinder Nagi, Dr. David Smith, and Dr. Tyler Smith. 

This committee works to educate, engage, and empower medical staff 
to become planetary health leaders in their professional lives with the 
goal of increasing awareness within their departments and affiliated 
institutions to lead rapid change in systems and processes. The 
committee collaborates with relevant stakeholders to ensure a unified 
message and shared purpose of work.

This is a joint committee of the Vancouver Physician Staff Association 
and Vancouver Coastal Health and is guided by Regional Medical 
Director of Planetary Health Dr. Andrea MacNeill’s framework for 
sustainable health-care systems.

The health and environmental impacts of the food we eat was a large 
focus of the committee during this reporting period. University of 
Oxford Senior Nutritional Epidemiologist Keren Papier joined us in 
June 2023 for a presentation on sustainability and sustainable diets, 
sustainable diets and health, and current and ongoing research into 
such diets. This was followed up with a presentation by Dr. Annie 
Lalande, a surgical resident and PhD student in resources, environment, 
and sustainability at UBC, on Food is Medicine: A presentation on VCH’s 
ongoing transformative journey in March 2024. 

To encourage colleagues to adapt plant-forward meals, the committee 
created a repository of plant-based recipes and featured profiles of 
members from different specialties who opt to eat less meat and dairy. 
The following members were featured during this reporting period:

	» Cardiologist Dr. Matthew Bennett

	» Cardiothoracic Anesthesiologist Dr. Travis Schisler

	» Psychiatrist Dr. Randall White

	» Infectious Diseases Specialist Dr. Jan Hajek

	» Family and Addiction Medicine Physician Dr. Oliva Brooks and 
General Internist Dr. Matt Brooks

	» Cardiologist Dr. Margot Davis 

The committee embraced Go By Bike Week in October 2023, 
encouraging members to write in with their reasons for choosing 
alternative modes of transportation. Featured physicians were:

	» Dr. Rashmi Chadha

	» Dr. Christian Rucker

	» Dr. Doug Courtemanche

	» Dr. Matthew Bennett

Ph
ot

o:
 L

ei
la

 K
w

ok

From top:  
Dr. Keren Papier; 
Dr. Annie Lalande; 
VGH planetary 
health menu 
option; Dr. Doug 
Courtemanche; 
Dr. Christian 
Rucker

Dr. Rashmi Chadhi tries out forest 
bathing in Pacific Spirit Forest

Planetary Health 
advocates  
(from 2nd photo):  
Dr. Travis Schisler;  
Dr. Jan Hajek;  
Dr. Randall White;   
Dr. Matthew Bennett

https://www.parkprescriptions.ca/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/09/29/prescribing-patients-with-a-dose-of-nature/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/02/01/climate-conscious-medication-management/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/05/16/planetary-health-committees-work-highlighted-at-peer-to-peer-learning-session/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/05/16/planetary-health-committees-work-highlighted-at-peer-to-peer-learning-session/
https://knowledge.facilityengagement.ca/story/how-are-physicians-becoming-planetary-health-leaders
https://vmdas.ca/wellness-steering-committee/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/06/20/environmental-and-health-impacts-of-your-diet/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/03/21/food-is-medicine-a-presentation-on-vchs-ongoing-transformative-journey/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/03/21/food-is-medicine-a-presentation-on-vchs-ongoing-transformative-journey/
https://vmdas.ca/vegan-recipes/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/12/06/the-benefits-of-a-plant-based-diet-a-cardiologists-perspective/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/12/12/the-benefits-of-a-plant-based-diet-a-cardiothoracic-anesthesiologist-weighs-in/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/01/11/the-benefits-of-a-plant-based-diet-a-psychiatrist-offers-his-point-of-view/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/02/01/the-benefits-of-a-plant-based-diet-an-infectious-diseases-doctor-talks-about-his-experiences/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/05/05/the-benefits-of-a-plant-based-diet-a-physician-couple-shares-insights/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/05/05/the-benefits-of-a-plant-based-diet-a-physician-couple-shares-insights/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/05/29/the-benefits-of-a-plant-based-diet-a-cardiologist-encourages-you-to-take-the-leap/
https://vmdas.ca/go-by-bike-in-her-own-words-dr-rashmi-chadha/
https://vmdas.ca/go-by-bike-in-his-own-words-dr-christian-rucker/
https://vmdas.ca/go-by-bike-week-in-his-own-words-dr-courtemanche/
https://vmdas.ca/go-by-bike-in-his-own-words-dr-matthew-bennett/
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VCH Medical Staff Equity, Diversity and 
Inclusion Committee
MEMBERS: Dr. Melanie Altas, Dr. Andrea Brovender, Dr. Jen Chen,  
Dr. Fahreen Dossa, Dr. Nicholas Lenskyj, Dr. Simone Schulein, Dr. 
Colin Siu, Dr. Lynn Straatman, Dr. Lesley Wood, and Dr. Vivian Yin.  

VPSA physicians are also active members on this VCH committee and 
its subcommittees (Culture and Environment, Leadership Skills and 
Talent Management, and formerly Meaningful Metrics) and staff work 
closely with the team to offer project support. After much deliberation 
the subcommittees were merged into the EDI Ambassadors and 
Engagement group that reports to the EDI Leaders Group. The Leaders 
Group consists of members currently leading the EDI initiatives and 
report to the Steering Committee. The committee's goal is to advance 
equity and inclusion within medical staff roles across the organization 
with a mandate to address all types of diversity. 

The committee focused much of its efforts on coordinating several 
affinity groups in 2023/2024. The Indigenous, Black, and People of 
Colour Women Affinity Group met three times over this reporting 
period:

	» Dr. Helen Kwoo led a discussion on Taking Action Towards Anti-
Racism in June 2023.

	» VCH Regional Director, EDI, Susanna Tam addressed How to 
Respond Effectively When Facing EDI Resistance in September 2023.

	» Participants shared their experiences around the concept of identity 
in November 2023.

The EDI Women’s Medical Staff Discussion Group also met three times 
over this reporting period:

	» Guest speaker and coach Christina Sestan addressed deepening our 
understanding of personal power and how to work with low-rank 
experiences.

	» VCH Long-Term Care Medical Director Dr. Marla Gordon and VCH 
Medical Staff Leadership Development Lead Kanykei Omorova 
unpacked the three Ts of delegation: traps, tools, and tips. 

	» Dr. Mollie Carruthers gave a presentation on the gender pay gap in 
rheumatology and strategies to address it. 

The Men’s Medical Staff EDI Affinity and Allyship Group met six times 
between January and March 2024. Drs. Alexandros Alexiadis and Jay 
Slater co-led the group in discussing identity, power/privilege, intention/
impact, micro aggressions/colour blindness, receiving/providing 
feedback, and rank and power.

Strategic planning 
Infectious Diseases wellness champion Dr. Allison Mah used funding 
from the VA/VC Physician Wellness Steering Committee to support 
physician group member attendance at strategic planning meetings. 
The purpose of this work is to define the division’s vision, mission, 
and values and to advance shared goals and improve workflows and 
processes.

Monthly wellness activities
Our hospitalists benefit from three wellness champions in their 
midst: Drs. Faye Chow, Claire Sakiyama, and Christina Weisstock. 
They coordinate commensality group dinners as well as other wellness 
activities including a Christmas party and a spring barbecue. Snacks 
are available in the office on a regular basis and the trio also hosted a 
Hospitalist Unit Coffee Break in October 2023, which was a teambuilding 
opportunity for the unit’s physicians, nurses and allied staff. 

Setting aside time for medical debriefs
Dr. Lawrence Chow has been the point person for Internal Medicine. 
The division uses its wellness funding to meet over lunch every other 
week to discuss challenging cases. These range from diagnostic 
dilemmas to moral and ethical challenges. The regular meetings 
provide a safe space to receive needed support, reduce feelings of 
isolation, pass down wisdom from more experienced colleagues, and 
build camaraderie in the division. Dr. Chow reports that attendance and 
feedback for these sessions has been phenomenal.

From top:  
ED Wellness Champs; 
Hospitalists; 
Internal Medicine

From top: women medics; 
VCH Regional Director, 
EDI, Susanna Tam;  
Dr. Helen Koo;  
coach Christina Sestan;  
Dr. Marla Gordon;   
Kanykei Omorova;  
Dr. Mollie Carruthers

EXAMPLES OF 

Committee-funded 
Wellness Initiatives for 
2023-24

https://vmdas.ca/dei-committee/
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A regional lactation project was undertaken by the committee and VCH 
during this reporting period with spaces opening at VGH, UBC Hospital, 
GF Strong, and Three Bridges Community Health Centre, as well as 
Lions Gate Hospital and Richmond Hospital. 

The committee also collaborated with the VCH Anti-Racism program 
to acknowledge Asian Heritage Month. On May 7, 2024, VCH medical 
staff and staff were invited to Together in Wellness: Health and 
Healing Across Asian Communities, which included a curated tour of 
the Chinese Canadian Museum, Taiko drumming, and an engaging 
conversation featuring personal stories from: 

	» Dr. Rupi Brar – Regional Medical Director, 
VCH Regional Addiction Program

	» Jennifer Michiko Buck – Regional Director, 
Professional Practice

	» Lailani Tumaneng – Registered Nurse, Lions 
Gate Hospital, Cedar View Lodge, and Villa 
Cathay Banfield

	» Dr. Maria Chung – Geriatric Medicine 
Specialist, Vancouver General Hospital

Lactation Space Opening

Anti-racism

UBCH lactation pod exterior

VGH lactation room interior

The committee launched its EDI Journal Club+ in June 2023 with the 
goal of improving patient care by incorporating evidence into practice. 
Topics during this reporting period included:

	» Indigenous Cultural Safety Hummingbird Level 1 ED Module 1

	» Invisible Disability: Supporting equity and inclusion of deaf and 
hearing-impaired individuals

	» A fireside chat with Dr. Don Wilson, Regional Medical Director, 
Indigenous Health

The 2.0 version of the EDI Physician Leadership Mentorship Program 
came to a successful close in 2024. Over nine months, eight pairs of 
VCH physicians met as part of the initiative. The program, which aims 
to assist aspiring or new/emerging physician leaders from equity-
deserving groups, received great reviews from both mentees and 
mentors. Version 3.0 is set to launch in the next fiscal year (January 
2025) and will continue to improve and expand.

The committee enlisted the help of three women surgeons to share 
their experiences for International Women’s Day in 2024. This session 
featured insights from panelists Dr. Amanda Hu, an ENT surgeon 
at VGH, Dr. Lynn Fedoruk, chief of cardiac surgery at Royal Jubilee 
Hospital, and Dr. Fay Leung, an orthopaedic surgeon at Richmond 
Hospital.

Dr. Lynn Straatman (left) and  
Dr. Anita Early participated in 
the EDI Physician Leadership 
Mentorship Program

Dr. Amanda Hu Dr. Lynn Fedoruk Dr. Fay Leung
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https://vmdas.ca/2023/11/22/caring-for-people-with-disabilities/
https://vmdas.ca/2023/11/22/caring-for-people-with-disabilities/
https://vmdas.ca/2024/08/20/recruiting-underway-for-next-vch-physician-edi-mentorship-program/
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Wong &
                                                                  

   Associates    Chartered Professional Accountants*

         

*practising through a professional corporation
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                        

COMPILATION ENGAGEMENT REPORT
                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

To Management of VANCOUVER PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION 
                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

On the basis of information provided by management, we have compiled the statement of financial position of
VANCOUVER PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION as at  MARCH 31, 2024, the statement of operations for
the year then ended, and Note 2, which describes the basis of accounting applied in the preparation of the
compiled financial information ("financial information").

                                                                                         
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial information, including the accuracy and
completeness of the underlying information used to compile it and the selection of the basis of accounting.

       
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

We performed this engagement in accordance with Canadian Standard on Related Services (CSRS) 4200,
Compilation Engagements, which requires us to comply with relevant ethical requirements. Our responsibility
is to assist management in the preparation of the financial information.

                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

We did not perform an audit engagement or a review engagement, nor were we required to perform
procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly,
we do not express an audit opinion or a review conclusion, or provide any form of assurance on the financial
information.

                                                                                                                                                             
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Readers are cautioned that the financial information may not be appropriate for their purposes.
                         

                                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                                              

Vancouver, B.C.
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
         

October 25, 2024                                 
       

                                                         Chartered Professional Accountants                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

The financial statements referred to above were compiled solely for use by VANCOUVER
         

PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION with whom Wong & Associates has entered into a contract.
         

There are no representations of any kind made by Wong & Associates to any party with whom Wong
         

& Associates has not entered into a written contract.
                                                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Suite 101 - 1338 West 6th Avenue, Vancouver, B.C. V6H 1A7 Tel:(604)738-2312 Fax:(604)738-2313
                            

E-mail: jerrywong@telus.net
                                                                                      

Financial Statements  
March 31, 2024

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

VANCOUVER PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION
                                                

                                                                                        
                                                                                        

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
                                                                  

                                                                                        

MARCH 31, 2024
                                                                          

                                                                                        

(Unaudited - See "Compilation Engagement Report")
                                           

                                                                                        

           Wong &  
                    

 
         

                    

Associates   Chartered Professional Accountants
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VANCOUVER PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION
                                                

                                                                                        

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
                                                              

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024
                                                      

(Unaudited - See "Compilation Engagement Report")
                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Revenue from Specialist Services Committee
    

$ 896,244 %99 $ 899,310 %100
Interest income

                                                      
12,668 %1 - -

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
908,912 %100 899,310 %100

Expenses
                                                                                                                       

Administration
                                                     

376,606 %41 349,863 %39
Meeting expenses

                                               
284,282 %31 313,362 %35

Members time
                                                     

163,522 %18 193,142 %21
Governance compensations

                               
48,948 %6 29,128 %3

Consultants, facilitators and speakers fees
        

32,630 %4 13,815 %2
Physician members professional development

  
2,924 %- - %-

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
908,912 %100 899,310 %100

Revenue over Expenses being Net Assets at
     

End of the Year
                                                 

$ -
          

$ -
          

                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 

The basis of measurement and the disclosures in these financial statements are not necessarily in accordance with
        

Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.
                                                         

                                                                                                 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
                                       

           Wong &  
                    

 
         

                    

Associates   Chartered Professional Accountants

VANCOUVER PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION
                                                

                                                                                        

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
                                                       

AS AT MARCH 31, 2024
                                                                    

(Unaudited - See "Compilation Engagement Report")
                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

March 31

2024  

March 31

2023   

ASSETS
                                                                                 

Current
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

Cash
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

$ 321,591 $ 353,347
Accounts receivable

                                                                       
10,727 2,312

Goods and services taxes recoverable
                                          

14,612 33,121

    
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

$ 346,930 $ 388,780

LIABILITIES
                                                                              

Current
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
                                       

$ 87,684 $ 83,291
Deferred revenue

                                                                           
259,246 305,489

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
$ 346,930 $ 388,780

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Approved on Behalf of the Board:
                                                                                                                          

_____________________________ Director
                                                                                                        

_____________________________ Director
                                                                                                        

                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 

The basis of measurement and the disclosures in these financial statements are not necessarily in accordance with
        

Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.
                                                         

                                                                                                 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
                                       

           Wong &  
                    

 
         

                    

Associates   Chartered Professional Accountants
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Financial Statements  
June 30, 2024

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

VANCOUVER PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION
                                                

                                                                                        
                                                                                        

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
                                                                  

                                                                                        

JUNE 30, 2024
                                                                            

                                                                                        

(Unaudited - See "Compilation Engagement Report")
                                           

                                                                                        

           Wong &  
                    

 
         

                    

Associates   Chartered Professional Accountants

VANCOUVER PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION
                                                

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
                                                    

MARCH 31, 2024
                                                                          

(Unaudited - See "Compilation Engagement Report")
                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

1.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Purpose of the Organization
                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
The Vancouver Physician Staff Association was incorporated in August 2016 under the Societies Act of
British Columbia.  Its purpose is to support the improvement of physician engagement within the

 

Vancouver General Hospital, UBC Hospital and GF Strong Rehab Centre.
                                                    

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

2.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Significant Accounting Policies
                                                                                                                    

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
The Society uses the cash basis of accounting for revenue and expenditures.

                                               

Basis of Accounting
                                                                                                                                       

The basis of accounting to be applied in the preparation of the financial information is on the historical
        

cost basis, reflecting cash transactions with the additions of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and
    

accounts receivable less an allowance for doubtful accounts
                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
Revenue Recognition

                                                                                                                                     

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
Deferred revenue consists of government funding received during the period that has not been spent on
approved expenditures at the end of the period and is not required, per the terms of the agreement, to be

 

refunded to the Specialist Services Committee "SSC" at the end of the period.
                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

3.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Remuneration of Directors, Employees and Contractors
                                                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

On November 28, 2016 the new British Columbia Societies Act came into force. Included in the new Act is
a requirement to disclose the remuneration paid to all directors, the ten highest paid employees and all

 

contractors who are paid at least $75,000 annually.
                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

During the year the Association paid two(2023-two) individuals whose remuneration during the year was
at least $75,000. Total amount paid to the Directors of the Association for Governance was
$48,948(2023-$29,128) for the year.

                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

4.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Comparative figures
                                                                                                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Certain of the March 31, 2023 figures provided for the purpose of comparison have been reclassified to
conform with the classifications used in the current quarter.

                                                                            

           Wong &  
                    

 
         

                    

Associates   Chartered Professional Accountants
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VANCOUVER PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION
                                                

                                                                                        

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
                                                       

AS AT JUNE 30, 2024
                                                                      

(Unaudited - See "Compilation Engagement Report")
                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

June 30

2023  

ASSETS
                                                                                 

Current
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

Cash
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

$ 473,678
Accounts receivable

                                                                                                         
6,783

Goods and services taxes recoverable
                                                                            

16,418
Prepaid expenses

                                                                                                            
42,294

    
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

$ 539,173

LIABILITIES
                                                                              

Current
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
                                                                         

$ 50,929
Deferred revenue

                                                                                                             
488,244

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
$ 539,173

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Approved on Behalf of the Board:
                                                                                                                          

_____________________________ Director
                                                                                                        

_____________________________ Director
                                                                                                        

                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 

The basis of measurement and the disclosures in these financial statements are not necessarily in accordance with
        

Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.
                                                         

                                                                                                 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
                                       

           Wong &  
                    

 
         

                    

Associates   Chartered Professional Accountants

Wong &
                                                                  

   Associates    Chartered Professional Accountants*

         

*practising through a professional corporation
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                        

COMPILATION ENGAGEMENT REPORT
                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

To Management of VANCOUVER PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION 
                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

On the basis of information provided by management, we have compiled the statement of financial position of
VANCOUVER PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION as at  JUNE 30, 2024, the statement of operations for the
quarter then ended, and Note 2, which describes the basis of accounting applied in the preparation of the
compiled financial information ("financial information").

                                                                                         
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial information, including the accuracy and
completeness of the underlying information used to compile it and the selection of the basis of accounting.

       
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

We performed this engagement in accordance with Canadian Standard on Related Services (CSRS) 4200,
Compilation Engagements, which requires us to comply with relevant ethical requirements. Our responsibility
is to assist management in the preparation of the financial information.

                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

We did not perform an audit engagement or a review engagement, nor were we required to perform
procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly,
we do not express an audit opinion or a review conclusion, or provide any form of assurance on the financial
information.

                                                                                                                                                             
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Readers are cautioned that the financial information may not be appropriate for their purposes.
                         

                                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                                              

Vancouver, B.C.



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
          

November 27, 2024                                 
   
                                                         Chartered Professional Accountants                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

The financial statements referred to above were compiled solely for use by VANCOUVER
         

PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION with whom Wong & Associates has entered into a contract.
         

There are no representations of any kind made by Wong & Associates to any party with whom Wong
         

& Associates has not entered into a written contract.
                                                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Suite 101 - 1338 West 6th Avenue, Vancouver, B.C. V6H 1A7 Tel:(604)738-2312 Fax:(604)738-2313
                            

E-mail: jerrywong@telus.net
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VANCOUVER PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION
                                                

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
                                                    

JUNE 30, 2024
                                                                            

(Unaudited - See "Compilation Engagement Report")
                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

1.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Purpose of the Organization
                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
The Vancouver Physician Staff Association was incorporated in August 2016 under the Societies Act of
British Columbia.  Its purpose is to support the improvement of physician engagement within the

 

Vancouver General Hospital, UBC Hospital and GF Strong Rehab Centre.
                                                    

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

2.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Significant Accounting Policies
                                                                                                                    

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
The Society uses the cash basis of accounting for revenue and expenditures.

                                               

Basis of Accounting
                                                                                                                                       

The basis of accounting to be applied in the preparation of the financial information is on the historical
        

cost basis, reflecting cash transactions with the additions of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and
    

accounts receivable less an allowance for doubtful accounts
                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
Revenue Recognition

                                                                                                                                     

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
Deferred revenue consists of government funding received during the period that has not been spent on
approved expenditures at the end of the period and is not required, per the terms of the agreement, to be

 

refunded to the Specialist Services Committee "SSC" at the end of the period.
                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

3.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Remuneration of Directors, Employees and Contractors
                                                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

On November 28, 2016 the new British Columbia Societies Act came into force. Included in the new Act is
a requirement to disclose the remuneration paid to all directors, the ten highest paid employees and all

 

contractors who are paid at least $75,000 annually.
                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

During the quarter the Association had no individual whose remuneration was at least $75,000. Total
amount paid to the Directors of the Association for Governance was $8,556 for the quarter.

                         
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

           Wong &  
                    

 
         

                    

Associates   Chartered Professional Accountants

VANCOUVER PHYSICIAN STAFF ASSOCIATION
                                                

                                                                                        

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
                                                              

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
                                                    

(Unaudited - See "Compilation Engagement Report")
                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

June 30, 2024 

Revenue from Specialist Services Committee
                                                  

$ 196,002 %99

Interest Income
                                                                                                    

2,118 %1

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
198,120 %100

Expenses
                                                                                                                                          

Administration
                                                                                                   

90,970 %46
Meeting expenses

                                                                                             
58,521 %30

Members time
                                                                                                   

40,073 %20
Governance compensations

                                                                             
8,556 %4

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
198,120 %100

Revenue over Expenses being Net Assets at End of the Period
                    

$ -
          

                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 

The basis of measurement and the disclosures in these financial statements are not necessarily in accordance with
        

Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.
                                                         

                                                                                                 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
                                       

           Wong &  
                    

 
         

                    

Associates   Chartered Professional Accountants



c/o VMDAS/Medical Affairs 

855 West 12th Avenue 

117 Leon Blackmore Pavilion 

Vancouver, BC V5Z 1M9

Email: 

communications@vpsa.ca 

Web: 

vmdas.ca

mailto:communications%40vpsa.ca?subject=
http://vmdas.ca
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